
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
 
** Physical Meeting 
While the meeting will take place in person at the Town Hall it will also be live broadcast on 
YouTube (see link below). In line with ongoing public health advice, members of the public 
and media are encouraged to watch the meeting online and not to attend in person. 
Should you wish to attend in person we ask that you notify the Contact Officer above at 
least 24 hours before the meeting as this will help us to manage the meeting safely. 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Wednesday, 21 July 2021, 6.00 pm  
– New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.  
Councillors will be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar 
and can then access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/ZszJ46JBQK8 
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Please note:  Following guidance from the national Planning Advisory Services on how to 
run planning committees during the current pandemic, senior councillors from all parties, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, have agreed to temporarily reduce the membership 
of the Planning and Regulatory Committee to 13 for virtual meetings.  
 
Political balance applies and the 13 members nominated by political group leaders are as 
follows: 
 
Councillors (13): 
James Tonkin (Chairman), John Crockford-Hawley (Vice Chairman), Steve Bridger, 
Peter Bryant, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Peter Crew, Ann Harley, Stuart McQuillan, 
Robert Payne, Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood 

Public Document Pack

Pag
[...]
 you MUST register this intent 
24 hours before the meeting with the committee clerk named above.  
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 

Page 2



 

 

ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Minutes 24 June 2021 (Agenda Item 4) (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
24 June 2021 to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any)   
 

6.   Planning Application No. 21/P/0803/FUL Construction of a Scout 
Headquarters and associated works.  Land to the west of Wild Country Lane, 
Long Ashton (Agenda Item 6) (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
Section 1 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

7.   Planning Application 20/P/0861/FUL Full application for the erection of 14no. 
dwellings, provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping 
and ancillary works at land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea (Agenda 
Item 7) (Pages 23 - 46) 
 
Section 2 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

8.   Planning Appeals 21 07 21 (Agenda Item 8) (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
Section 3 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

9.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question m
[...]
d-Hawley for the vacant position 
of Vice Chairman.   
 
Resolved: that Councillor Crockford-Hawley be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Planning and Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-22. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 240621 
 

 
PAR 
2 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No 20/P/0861/FUL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident Dr David Martin addressed the 
Committee speaking against the application for planning permission at land to the 
east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea. 
 
The agent for the applicant then spoke in support of the application. 
 

PAR 
3 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No. 20/P/1673/FUL 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the representative of the Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance read out a statement from Alder King, agent for the applicant for 
planning permission at B&M Bargains, The Triangle, Clevedon.  Full details had 
been published on the council’s website in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
4 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No 19/P/3197/FUL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident John Cockram addressed the 
Committee speaking against an application for planning permission at land off 
Moor Lane, Yatton. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the representative of the Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance read out a statement on behalf of the applicant, Persimmon 
Homes.  Full details had been published on the council’s website in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

PAR 
5 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 
None. 
 

PAR 
6 

Minutes 21 April 2021 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

PAR 
7 

Planning Application No. 20/P/0861/FUL Erection of 14no. dwe
[...]
en Belt is not considered to be overcome by the design of the 
building and ecological enhancements proposed.  
 
It is therefore concluded that the proposed development constitutes inappropriate 
development that would be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and the purposed of 
including land within it. In doing so, it should be noted that all the information submitted 

Page 13



Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021 
 

 

 21/P/0803/FUL Page 6 of 13 

with the application, including the appeal decisions have been taken into account in the 
determination of this application.  

 
Paragraph 143 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that: “inappropriate 
development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances”. Paragraph 144 states that: “When considering any 
planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is 
given to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ (VSC) will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  
 
In this particular case, the details submitted with this application suggest that the proposed 
development does constitute VSC for the following reasons: 
 

 The Long Ashton Scout Group are a well-established scout group who have been 
operating within the village for 90 years. The Scouting Association is highly 
regarded and considered to be an important part of the community, providing an 
invaluable experience for local children and through the charitable role it provides to 
the community and the proposal is supported by the Long Ashton Parish Council 

 Form Scout HQ in Providence Lane was insufficient to meet the needs of the 
organisation 

 Use of other existing venues is unfeasible due to restricted availability 

 Outgrown former Scout HQ in Providence Lane with a waiting list of 97 children 

 The proposed development is supported by the Long Ashton Neighbourhood Plan 
and Policy LC1 in particular 

 No other suitable sites outside the Green Belt have been found during the search 
for a new site 

 The proposal would provide a fit-for-purpose building that would be truly inclusive 
and accessible to all. The new building will be designed to support the needs of 
young people regardless of disability, through the provision of suitable access and 
facilities which allow more to benefit through being involved in scouting. 

As set out below, while the Long Ashton Neighbourhood Plan is supportive of youth 
facilities in principle, the application site is not considered to be a sustainable or suitable 
location for such a facility. In addition, it is not considered that sufficient alternative sites 
have been assessed that would be within the settlement boundary or on previously 
development land more accessible to a variety of modes of transport. Although it is noted 
that the purpose of the proposed development is to have a fit-for-purpose building that is 
accessible to all, it is considered that a more sustainable option would be for the new 
Scout HQ building to be within the curtilage of the existing Guides HQ, which would be 
substantially more sustainable in its location and provide a multi-use, fit-for-purpose site to 
both Guides and Scouts.  
 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposed development constitutes inappropriate 
development that is harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and the purposed for 
including land within it. While details of VSC have been submitted with this application, for 
the reasons set out above, the details of VSC are not considered to outweigh the 
substantial harm of the proposed development to the Green Belt. In this respect the 
proposed development is contrary to Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM12 of 
the Sites and Policies Plan Part 1. 
 

Page 14



Planning and Regulatory Commit
[...]
ils to the contrary, the proposed development is likely to result in harm to nature 
conservation including protected species and their habitats, contrary to section 15 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, policy CS4 of North Somerset Core 
Strategy, policy DM8 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1), the 
North Somerset 'Biodiversity and Trees' SPD and the  North Somerset and Mendip 
Bats SAC SPD. The proposals may also contravene the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(as amended). 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 1 of 23 

 

Section 2 

North Somerset Council 

ITEM 7 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING:  21 July 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT:  Planning application 20/P/0861/FUL 

Full application for the erection of 14no. dwellings, provision of 

access, public open space, drainage, landscaping and ancillary 

works at land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea  

TOWN OR PARISH: Nailsea 

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING:  HEAD OF PLANNING 

KEY DECISION:  NO 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

Subject to: 

(a) In consultation with Natural England, the completion of the Habitat Regulations 
Assessment and Appropriate Assessment if required, and provision for necessary on 
site mitigation from new tree and hedge planting and off-site mitigation (if required); 

(b ) The completion of a section 106 legal agreement securing the delivery of a 
minimum of 30% on site affordable housing, financial contributions towards on-going 
maintenance of fire hydrants and for off-site cyclepath links (if required). 

the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions referred to in the 24 June 
committee report attached as Annex 1, as amended by recommendation referred to 
within the 24 June Update sheet attached as Annex 2, and any other additional or 
amended conditions 
[...]
e and the S106 is completed, the application is considered to be 
acceptable.  

 

Page 40

http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/cil


  Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 19 of 23 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Subject to –  

(a) In consultation with  Natural England, the completion of the Habitat Regulations 
Assessment and Appropriate Assessment if required, and provision for any 
necessary off site mitigation; 

(b ) The completion of a section 106 legal agreement securing the delivery of a 
minimum of 30% on site affordable housing, financial contributions towards on-going 
maintenance of fire hydrants and for off site cyclepath links (if required). 

the application be APPROVED (for the reasons stated in the report above) subject to 
the following conditions and any other additional or amended conditions as may be 
required in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman and local member:    

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 

 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

3. No dwelling shall be occupied until details of electric vehicle charging ducting, 
wiring and identified suitable fuse box connection ready to receive a charging 
socket serving that dwelling have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and implemented in full. 

Reason: In order to secure sustainable modes of travel and in accordance with 
policies CS1 and CS10 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no 
extensions resulting in an increase to the height of the dwellings hereby 
permitted shall be carried out without the permission, in writing, of the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Reason: The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over extensions in 
order to maintain the integrity and appearance of this development, to reduce 
landscape impact in accordance with the outline planning permission and in 
accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy 
DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

5. All means of enclosure shall be in strict accordance with the approved details 
and, notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no additional 
gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure shall be erected or 
constructed forward of any wall of any dwelling which fronts onto a highway 
without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over means of 
enclosure in the interests of the character and appearance of the area and in 

Page 41



  Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 20 of 23 

 

accordance with policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
and policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no garages 
shall be erected or created from car ports without the permission, in writing, of 
the Local Planning Authority and the approval by them of the design, siting and 
external appearance of such garage and of the means of access thereto. 

Reason: The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over new garages 
in order to maintain the integrity and appearance of this development and 
protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents/, and in accordance with 
policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policies DM38 and DM32 
of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1), and the North Somerset 
Residential Design Guide SPD (Section 1: Protecting living conditions of 
neighbours). 

7. No dwelling shall be occupied until the access, parking spaces and turning 
spaces shown on the approved plans have been constructed in such a manner 
that each dwelling unit is served by a properly consolidated and surfaced 
footpath and vehicle access between the dwelling and the existing highway, in 
accordance with the approved plans. 

Reason: To ensure adequate parking is available for each occupier and in 
accordance with policy CS10 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy 
DM24 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1. 

8. No dwelling shall be occupied until secure parking facilities for bicycles have 
been provided for it in accordance with plans and specifications to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved facilities shall thereafter be permanently retained and kept available 
for the parking of bicycles at all times. 

Reason: To ensure that secure cycle parking are provided in order to 
encourage the use of more sustainable transport choices and in accordance 
with policies CS1 and CS11 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, policies DM 
28 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and the 
North Somerset Parking Standards SPD. 

9. The finished floor, ground and ridge height levels shall not exceed those shown 
on the approved plans. 

Reason: In order to ensure that the height of the development is appropriate in 
the interests of the character and appearance of the area, and in accordance 
with policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM32 of the 
North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

10. Notwithstanding the approved plans no development shall be commenced 
above ground level until sample panels of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the buildings to which they relate have 
been constructed on site and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Page 42



  Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 21 of 23 

 

approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details may be submitted for the whole, or part of a phase. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the area and in accordance 
with policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1 and 
policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 

11. Provisions for the storage of refuse shall be constructed and made available for 
use in accordance with details to be submitted and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the occupation of each dwelling that they serve and 
thereafter shall be made permanently available for use for the storage of refuse 
only. 

Reason: In the interests of the local environment and in accordance with policy 
DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1 and policy CS12 of 
the North Somerset Core Strategy. 

12. No development shall commence until a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Plan shall include details of:- 

a) the number and frequency of construction vehicle movements; 

b) construction operation hours; 

c) construction vehicle routes to and from the site with distance details; 

d) construction delivery hours; 

e) vehicle parking for contractors; 

f) specific measures to be adopted to minimise and mitigate construction 
impacts on the environment (including effects of noise, dust, vibration, waste 
disposal, piling, ground works and rock removal, and infrastructure 
improvements if appropriate); 

g) a detailed site traffic management plan to control traffic movements within 
the site during the construction phases; 

h) a detailed working method statement to avoid/minimise impacts on protected 
and notable species and important habitats; and 

i) a plan showing measures for habitat protection and retention. 

The approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to at all times, unless 
any amendments are first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to preserve the living conditions of nearby residents and to 
protect road safety in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policy DM24 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1. 

  

Page 43



  Planning and Regulatory Committee 21 July 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 22 of 23 

 

 

ANNEX 2 

EXTRACT FROM UPDATE SHEET 24 JUNE 2021 
 

 
Item 6 - 20/P/0861/FUL Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea 

Additional comments from Natural England. 

Additional planting at the south and west boundaries is required particularly with 
mature native hedgerow plants to reinforce a dark buffer for horseshoe bats.  

Additional information from the applicant 

To enable the HRA to be completed the applicant has agreed to provide additional 
tree and hedge planting at the southern and western boundaries to reinforce the 
southern dark corridor for bats.  

Officer comments:  

An amended landscaping plan is awaited.  

Amended plans  

The applicant has submitted a revised site layout plan in May ref no 13129/002 Rev. 
H, which: 

 Amends house type D at plot 6 to remove the only north facing dormer window 
and replace it with a high level roof light;  

 Reorientates the house at plot 6 marginally so the rear elevation is facing 
further away f

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 6.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 7.36 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mike Bird (replacement Steve Bridger) 
Ashley Cartman (replacement Caroline Cherry) 
Andy Cole 
Peter Crew 
Ann Harley 
Sandra Hearne (replacement Mike Solomon) 
Stuart McQuillan 
Robert Payne 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood 
 
Apologies: Councillors:  Mike Bell, Steve Bridger, Peter Bryant, Gill Bute, Caroline Cherry, 
Catherine Gibbons, David Hitchins, Steve Hogg, Ruth Jacobs, Patrick Keating, Bridget 
Petty, Terry Porter, David Shopland, Timothy Snaden and Mike Solomon. 
 
Officers in attendance: Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader), Simon Exley 
(Applications and Consents Service Manager, Place Directorate), Richard Kent (Head of 
Planning, Place Directorate), Mike Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager), 
Jessica Smith (Senior Planning Officer), James Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner) and 
Roger Willmot (Service Manager Strategic Development, Place Directorate). 
 
PAR 
11 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) Planning Application No. 21/P/0803/FUL 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the representative of the Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance read out a statement from Dominic Anderson, Chairman of Long 
Ashton Scout Group HQ Committee in support of the application for the 
construction of a Scout Headquarters at land to the west of Wild Country Lane, 
Long Ashton. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 
 

PAR 
12 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No 20/P/0861/FUL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident Dr David Martin addressed the 
Committee speaking against the application for planning permission at land to the 
east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Jonathan Amos for the applicant Clifton Homes 
then spoke in support of the application. 
 

PAR 
13 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
 

PAR 
14 

Minutes 24 June 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

PAR 
15 

Planning Application No. 21/P/0803/FUL Construction of a Scout 
Headquarters and associated works.  Land to the west of Wild Country Lane, 
Long Ashton (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet and noted that a further 47 letters of support had been received.  
She added that a revision to Section 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework had been issued; that an interim Bat Activity Survey had been 
received and that ecological surveys for other protected species were still 
required. 
 
The Committee considered that: 

• The Long Ashton Scout Group are a well-established scout group who 
have been operating within the village for 90 years. The Scouting 
Association is highly regarded and considered to be an important part of the 
community, providing an invaluable experience for local children and 
through the charitable role it provides to the community and the proposal is 
supported by the Long Ashton Parish Council 
• The former Scout HQ in Providence Lane was insufficient to meet the 
needs of the organisation 
• The use of other existing venues is unfeasible due to restricted availability 
• That the group has outgrown the former Scout HQ in Providence Lane 
with a waiting list of 97 children 
• The proposed development is supported by the Long Ashton 
Neighbourhood Plan and Policy LC1 in particular 
• The absence of other suitable sites outside the Green Belt have being 
found during the search for a new site 
• The proposal would provide a fit-for-purpose building that would be truly 
inclusive and accessible to all. The new building will be designed to support 
the needs of young people regardless of disability, through the provision of 
suitable access and facilities which allow more to benefit through being 
involved in scouting. 

 



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 
 

 and amount to very special circumstances to permit inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt. 
 
The Committee therefore resolved that the application be APPROVED subject to: 

1. submission of the required ecological reports;  
2. clarification of the proposed pedestrian access, and determination of the 
vehicle access point; 
3. a suitable s106 agreement between the Scouts, the landowner, and the 
council safeguarding the site for the proposed development; and 
4. appropriate planning conditions to be drafted by officers in consultation 
with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Ward Members. 

 
As the application fell within Section 1 of the agenda it is held over to the next 
meeting for the decision to be confirmed. 
 

PAR 
16 

Planning Application 20/P/0861/FUL Full application for the erection of 14no. 
dwellings, provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping 
and ancillary works at land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which provided members with additional information from the 
applicant on the proposed drainage infrastructure in the south western corner and 
comments from the Council’s flood risk manager.  He noted the additional 
comments from Natural England and the options to create further habitat units.  
He added that the recommendation for approval was subject to the amendments 
to the recommendation and additional conditions noted in the update sheet. 
 
Resolved; that Subject to –  
 
(a) the completion of the Habitat Regulations Assessment and Appropriate 
Assessment if required, and provision for any necessary off-site mitigation 
(b) submission of amended plans showing additional wildflower grassland planting  
(c) The completion of a section 106 legal agreement securing:  
 

i. the delivery of a minimum of 30% on site affordable housing,  
ii. commitment to there being no access provided through the site to land 

to the south for road, paths or services 
iii. financial contributions towards on-going maintenance of fire hydrants 

and for off-site cycle path links (if required),  
 

the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and any other 
additional or amended conditions as may be required in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman and local member:    
 

1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 

 
3. No dwelling shall be occupied until details of electric vehicle charging 



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 
 

ducting, wiring and identified suitable fuse box connection ready to receive 
a charging socket serving that dwelling have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented in full. 
 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or 
any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without 
modification), no extensions resulting in an increase to the height of the 
dwellings hereby permitted shall be carried out without the permission, in 
writing, of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
5. All means of enclosure shall be in strict accordance with the approved 
details and, notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or 
without modification), no additional gates, fences, walls or other means of 
enclosure shall be erected or constructed forward of any wall of any 
dwelling which fronts onto a highway without the prior written permission of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or 
any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without 
modification), no garages shall be erected or created from car ports without 
the permission, in writing, of the Local Planning Authority and the approval 
by them of the design, siting and external appearance of such garage and 
of the means of access thereto. 
 
7. No dwelling shall be occupied until the access, parking spaces and 
turning spaces shown on the approved plans have been constructed in 
such a manner that each dwelling unit is served by a properly consolidated 
and surfaced footpath and vehicle access between the dwelling and the 
existing highway, in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
8. No dwelling shall be occupied until secure parking facilities for bicycles 
have been provided for it in accordance with plans and specifications to be 
first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved facilities shall thereafter be permanently retained and kept 
available for the parking of bicycles at all times. 
 
9. The finished floor, ground and ridge height levels shall not exceed those 
shown on the approved plans. 
 
10. Notwithstanding the approved plans no development shall be 
commenced above ground level until sample panels of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the buildings to which 
they relate have been constructed on site and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. These details may be submitted for the whole, 
or part of a phase. 
 



5 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 
 

11. Provisions for the storage of refuse shall be constructed and made 
available for use in accordance with details to be submitted and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of each dwelling that 
they serve and thereafter shall be made permanently available for use for 
the storage of refuse only. 
 
12. No development shall commence until a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Plan shall include details of:- 

a) the number and frequency of construction vehicle movements; 
b) construction operation hours; 
c) construction vehicle routes to and from the site with distance 
details; 
d) construction delivery hours; 
e) vehicle parking for contractors; 
f) specific measures to be adopted to minimise and mitigate 
construction impacts on the environment (including effects of noise, 
dust, vibration, waste disposal, piling, ground works and rock 
removal, and infrastructure improvements if appropriate); 
g) a detailed site traffic management plan to control traffic 
movements within the site during the construction phases; 
h) a detailed working method statement to avoid/minimise impacts 
on protected and notable species and important habitats; and 
i) a plan showing measures for habitat protection and retention. 
The approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to at all times, 
unless any amendments are first agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
13. All ecological mitigation measures identified in the Habitats Regulations 
Assessment together with the recommended compensation and 
enhancement measures proposed in the Ecological Impact Assessment 
April 2020 and letter dated 3rd December shall be implemented according 
to a programme to be approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
14. No dwelling shall be occupied until a Landscape and Ecological 
Management Plan (LEMP) has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in accordance with the principles set out in the 
approved documents. The Plan shall cover a ten-year period and include 
measures for establishment, enhancement and management of habitats 
and open spaces within the site and shall include planting schedules 
devised in accordance with the principles set out in the approved 
documents and any conditions required as part of the HRA. This shall 
include a timetable for management activities as well as a monitoring 
schedule and shall be fully implemented.  

 
PAR 
17 

Planning Appeals 21 07 21 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representatives reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.   
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 



6 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210721 
 

 
The Committee thanked Judith Porter for all her hard work for the Council and 
wished her a well on her retirement. Judith was given a well-deserved round of 
applause in her absence. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Planning Peer Review Working Party’s findings had 
been agreed at the Council meeting of 19 July.  He thanked Cllr Crockford-Hawley 
and officers for their work on the report. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


